

23-30445

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; AARON KHERIATY; MARTIN
KULLDORFF; JIM HOFT; JAYANTA BHATTACHARYA; JILL HINES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.; VIVEK H. MURTHY; XAVIER BECERRA;
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ANTHONY FAUCI; et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WISCONSIN, AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General

GRACE X. ZHOU
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

(Counsel list continues on signature pages.)

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Amici States
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6160

Dated: July 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
 POINT I	
THE GOVERNMENT, SOCIAL-MEDIA COMPANIES, AND THE PUBLIC ALL BENEFIT FROM OPEN DISCOURSE ON CONTENT MODERATION.....	4
 POINT II	
THE DISTRICT COURT’S SWEEPING INJUNCTION UNDERMINES THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND CHILLS IMPORTANT DIALOGUE BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL-MEDIA COMPANIES.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
@TwitterSafety, <i>Twitter</i> (Sept. 30, 2020, 8:26 PM), https://perma.cc/X9XH-VDJZ	4
5Rights Found., <i>Pathways: How Digital Design Puts Children at Risk</i> 86 (July 2021), https://5rightsfoundation.com/uploads/Pathways-how-digital-design-puts-children-at-risk.pdf	10
Aaron Katersky & Bill Hutchinson, <i>Buffalo Mass Shooting Suspect “Radicalized” by Fringe Social Media: NY Attorney General</i> , ABC News (Oct. 18, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/34c2ctfd	7
Adam Satariano & Ryan Mac, <i>Facebook Delays Instagram App for Users 13 and Younger</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/09/27/technology/facebook-instagram-for-kids.html	11
Amazon, <i>Price Gouging Has No Place in Our Stores</i> (Mar. 23, 2020), https://www.aboutamazon.com/news/company-news/price-gouging-has-no-place-in-our-stores	12
Andrew Larson, <i>CT Hires Misinformation Specialist for \$150K</i> , Hartford Bus. J. (May 31, 2022), https://www.hartfordbusiness.com/article/ct-hires-misinformation-specialist-for-150k	13
Belle Wong, <i>Top Social Media Statistics and Trends of 2023</i> , Forbes (May 18, 2023), https://www.forbes.com/advisor/business/social-media-statistics/	2
Brooke Auxier & Monica Anderson, Pew Rsrch. Ctr., <i>Social Media Use in 2021</i> (Apr. 7, 2021), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2021/04/07/social-media-use-in-2021/	2
<i>Facebook and U.S. States Agree to Safeguards</i> , N.Y. Times (May 8, 2008), https://tinyurl.com/2d3ranp2	8

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Facebook Help Ctr., <i>Information for Law Enforcement</i> , Facebook, https://www.facebook.com/help/494561080557017	4
James Doubek & Bill Chappell, <i>What We Know About the Victims of the Buffalo Shooting</i> , NPR (May 15, 2022), https://www.npr.org/2022/05/15/1099031765/buffalo-shooting-victims	5
<i>Joint Statement on Key Principles of Social Networking Social Networking Sites Safety</i> (Jan. 14, 2008), https://www.azag.gov/sites/default/files/2018-10/SocialNetworkingSitesSafety.pdf	8
Letter from Att’y Gen. to Mark Zuckerberg, Chief Exec. Officer, Facebook, Inc. (May 10, 2021), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/naag_letter_to_facebook_-_final.pdf	11
Mark Zuckerberg, <i>The Internet Needs New Rules</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 30, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/4vcfk5h	4
Mich. Dep’t of Att’y Gen., <i>Avoid Unemployment Scams on Social Media</i> (n.d.), https://tinyurl.com/ye24wdj2	12
N.Y. Off. of Att’y Gen., <i>Consumer Alert: Attorney General James Stops Three Amazon Sellers from Price Gouging Hand Sanitizer and Recoups Funds for New Yorkers</i> (Nov. 17, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/mtyn4s29	12-13
N.Y. Off. of Att’y Gen., <i>Investigative Report on the Role of Online Platforms in the Tragic Mass Shooting in Buffalo on May 14, 2022</i> (Oct. 18, 2022), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/buffaloshooting-onlineplatformsreport.pdf	5-6
Nathan Grayson, <i>How Twitch Took Down Buffalo Shooter’s Stream in Under Two Minutes</i> , Wash. Post (May 20, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/video-games/2022/05/20/twitch-buffalo-shooter-facebook-nypd-interview/	6

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Press Release, Ariz. Off. of Att’y Gen., <i>Terry Goddard Announces Agreement with Facebook to Better Protect Kids</i> (May 8, 2008), https://www.azag.gov/press-release/terry-goddard-announces-agreement-facebook-better-protect-kids	7-8
Press Release, Ariz Off. of Att’y Gen., <i>Terry Goddard Announces Agreement with MySpace to Adopt Multiple Safety Measures</i> (Jan. 14, 2008), https://www.azag.gov/press-release/terry-goddard-announces-myspace-adopt-multiple-safety-measures	7-8
Press Release, N.Y. Off. of Att’y Gen., <i>A.G. Schneiderman and IAC Announce New Safety Agreement to Protect Children and Teens on Newly Acquired Ask.FM Site</i> (Aug. 14, 2014), https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2014/ag-schneiderman-and-iac-announce-new-safety-agreement-protect-children-and-teens	9
Twitter Help Ctr., <i>Report a Tweet, List, or Direct Message</i> , Twitter, https://help.twitter.com/en/safety-and-security/report-a-tweet	4
U.S. Surgeon Gen., <i>Advisory, Social Media and Youth Mental Health</i> 4 (2023), https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/sg-youth-mental-health-social-media-advisory.pdf	10
